PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM BULUH MINYAK

(Bambusa vulgaris)

HALIMATULSAADIAH HALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillments of Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum warahmatullahiwabarakatuh

Alhamdullilah, praise to Allah SWT for His Blessing for giving me the opportunity to
complete this thesis. I would like also to give my sincere gratitude to many parties
especially my advisor, Prof. Dr. Suhaimi Muhammed because of his attention and
guidance during this research project. I would like to also appreciated my
coordinator, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman for his kind
guidances and assistance. Thanks also to all of my friends especially Syaiedeen
Awang Rani, Ainil Idzaty Mohammed Anwar, and Nur Liyana Aifa Mahammed Asri,
thank you so much for always there to share the problems and opinions during the
project. Last but not least, to my parent and family, thank you all for everything.

Hope Allah bless all of you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
APPROVAL SHEET il
DEDICATIONS iii
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF PLATES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
ABSTRACT Xiv
ABSTRAK XV
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Research problem 4
1.3 Justification 6
1.4  Significance of Study 6
1.5 Objectives of Study 7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 8
2.1 Raw Material for Malaysian Particleboard Industry 8
2.2 Non- Wood Species 11
2.2.1 Bamboo Species 11
2.2.1.1 Bambusa vulgaris 12
2.2.2 Palm species — oil palm 13
2.3 Particleboard industry 14
2.3.1 Definition of Particleboard 14
2.3.2 Malaysian Scenario 15
2.3.3 Manufacturing Process of Particleboard 16
2.3.4 Properties of Particleboard 17
2.3.5 Uses of Particleboard 18
2.4 Resin 18
2.4.1 Phenol formaldehyde 19
2.5  Effect of Properties on Particleboard 20
2.5.1 Physical Properties 20

2.5.2 Mechanical Properties 21

Vi



CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

Flow Chart of Methodology

3.1.1  Material Preparation

Board Manufacture

3.2.1  Board Making

3.2.2  Chipping

3.23 Screening

3.2.4  Glue Mixing and Blending

3.2.5  Mat Forming

3.2.6  Cold Pressing

3.2.7  Hot Pressing

3.2.8  Conditioning

3.29  Trimming and Sizing

Sample Cutting

Board Evaluation

34.1 Determination of Bending Strength (MOR and MOE)
3.4.2  Determination of Internal Bond

343  Determination of Water Absorption
344  Determination of Thickness Swelling
Statistical Analysis

Experimental Design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4

Properties of Particleboard
Statistical Analysis

Effect of Resin Content
Effect of Particle Size

vii

22
23
23
23
24
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
34

35
35
37
38
41



ABSTRACT
PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM BULUH MINYAK

(Bambusa vulgaris)

Particleboard is a structural material made of wood fragments, such as chips or
shavings, that are mechanically pressed into sheet form and bonded together with
resin under high temperature and pressure. The effects of different resin content (7%
and 9%) and particle size (1.0 mm and 2.0 mm) were determined. Board with 2.0 mm
particle size and 9% of resin content gave superior strength. All the boards reached
the minimum requirement of Malaysian Standard (MS 1036:2006) but IB value did
not pass such standard. For resin content effect, as resin content increased, strength
of mechanical properties also increased. For physical properties, as resin content
increased, TS value decreased but WA value increased. Significantly effect of
particle size was exhibited for TS MOR, MOE, and IB.

Xiv



	HALIMATULSAADIAH HALIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Research problem
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Raw material for the Malaysian particleboard industry
	2.2 Non - wood species
	2.2.1 Bamboo species
	2.2.1.1 Bambusa vulgaris

	2.2.2 Palm species - oil palm

	2.3 Particleboard industry
	2.3.1 Definition of particleboard
	2.3.2 Malaysian scenario
	2.3.3 Manufacturing Process of Particleboard
	2.3.4 Properties of Particleboard
	2.3.5 Uses of Particleboard

	2.4 Resin
	2.4.1 Phenol formaldehyde
	2.5.1 Effect of Properties on Particleboard
	2.5.1 Physical Properties
	2.5.2 Mechanical Properties


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIAS AND METHODS
	3.1 Flow chart ofmethodology
	3.1.1 Material preparation

	3.2 Board manufacture
	3.2.1 Board Making
	3.2.2 Chipping
	3.2.3 Screening
	3.2.4 Glue mixing and blending
	3.2.5 Mat forming
	3.2.6 Cold pressing
	3.2.7 Hot pressing
	3.2.8 Conditioning
	3.2.9 Trimming and sizing

	3.3 Sample cutting for testing
	3.4 Board evaluation
	3.4.1 Determination of Bending Strength (MOR and MOE)
	3.4.2 Determination of Internal Bond.
	3.4.3 Determination ofWater Absorption
	3.4.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling

	3.5 Statistical Analysis
	3.6 Experimental Design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Properties of Particleboard
	4.2 Statistical Analysis
	4.3 Effects of resin content
	4.4 Effect of particle size

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



