PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM BULUH MINYAK

(Bambusa vulgaris)

HALIMATULSAADIAH HALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillments of Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum warahmatullahiwabarakatuh

Alhamdullilah, praise to Allah SWT for His Blessing for giving me the opportunity to complete this thesis. I would like also to give my sincere gratitude to many parties especially my advisor, Prof. Dr. Suhaimi Muhammed because of his attention and guidance during this research project. I would like to also appreciated my coordinator, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman for his kind guidances and assistance. Thanks also to all of my friends especially Syaiedeen Awang Rani, Ainil Idzaty Mohammed Anwar, and Nur Liyana Aifa Mahammed Asri, thank you so much for always there to share the problems and opinions during the project. Last but not least, to my parent and family, thank you all for everything. Hope Allah bless all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
APP	ii		
DEL	iii		
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
ACI	v		
TAE	vi		
LIST	ix		
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIS	xi		
LIS	xii		
ABS	xiv		
ABS	TRAK		XV
CU	ADTED 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1		round of study	1
1.2	_	rch problem	4
1.3	Justifi		6
1.4		icance of Study	6
1.5	_	tives of Study	7
1.0	Object	uves of Study	,
CHA	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Raw M	laterial for Malaysian Particleboard Industry	8
2.2	Non-	Wood Species	11
	2.2.1	Bamboo Species	11
	2.2.1.1	Bambusa vulgaris	12
	2.2.2	Palm species – oil palm	13
2.3	Particle	eboard industry	14
	2.3.1	Definition of Particleboard	14
	2.3.2	Malaysian Scenario	15
	2.3.3	Manufacturing Process of Particleboard	16
	2.3.4	Properties of Particleboard	17
	2.3.5	Uses of Particleboard	18
	2.4	Resin	18
	2.4.1	Phenol formaldehyde	19
2.5	Effect of Properties on Particleboard		20
	2.5.1	Physical Properties	20
	2.5.2	Mechanical Properties	21

CHA	APTER 3	3 MATERIALS AND METHODS		
3.1	Flow (Chart of Methodology	22	
	3.1.1	Material Preparation	23	
3.2	Board	Manufacture	23	
	3.2.1	Board Making	23	
	3.2.2	Chipping	24	
	3.2.3	Screening	24	
	3.2.4	Glue Mixing and Blending	25	
	3.2.5	Mat Forming	26	
	3.2.6	Cold Pressing	26	
	3.2.7	Hot Pressing	27	
	3.2.8	Conditioning	28	
	3.2.9	Trimming and Sizing	29	
3.3	Sample	Cutting	29	
3.4	Board Evaluation			
	3.4.1	Determination of Bending Strength (MOR and MOE)	30	
	3.4.2	Determination of Internal Bond	31	
	3.4.3	Determination of Water Absorption	32	
	3.4.4	Determination of Thickness Swelling	32	
3.5	Statistical Analysis		33	
3.6	Experi	mental Design	34	
			35	
CHA	HAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Properties of Particleboard			
4.2		cal Analysis	37 38	
4.3	Effect of Resin Content			
44	Effect of Particle Size			

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM BULUH MINYAK

(Bambusa vulgaris)

Particleboard is a structural material made of wood fragments, such as chips or shavings, that are mechanically pressed into sheet form and bonded together with resin under high temperature and pressure. The effects of different resin content (7% and 9%) and particle size (1.0 mm and 2.0 mm) were determined. Board with 2.0 mm particle size and 9% of resin content gave superior strength. All the boards reached the minimum requirement of Malaysian Standard (MS 1036:2006) but IB value did not pass such standard. For resin content effect, as resin content increased, strength of mechanical properties also increased. For physical properties, as resin content increased, TS value decreased but WA value increased. Significantly effect of particle size was exhibited for TS MOR, MOE, and IB.